

No. 22-915

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR HUMAN LIBERTY IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 922(g)(8) Is Facially Unconstitutional under the Second Amendment.	4
A. The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Covers Respondent’s Conduct.	4
B. The Government Has Failed To Identify a Historical Analogue Justifying Section 922(g)(8)’s Restriction of Second Amend- ment Rights.....	6
1. Pre-Founding English History	6
2. Founding-Era History.....	9
3. Antebellum and Reconstruction-Era History.....	19
4. Twentieth-Century History.....	24
C. While Section 922(g)(8) Is Facially Unconstitutional, Federal and State Governments Possess Other Tools for Preventing Dangerous Individuals from Committing Violent Crimes.....	25

II. <i>Bruen's</i> Text-and-History Framework Faithfully Interprets and Applies the Second Amendment.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Codd v. Codd</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 141 (N.Y. Ch. 1816)	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 18, 19, 25
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	14
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	19, 20, 28
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 5, 19, 25, 26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	20, 21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 28, 30, 31
<i>Prather v. Prather</i> , 4 S.C. Eq. 33 (1809)	13

<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4 th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	5, 26
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900)	22
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (N.C. 1843)	10, 11, 26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	28
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	4
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(g)(8)	2
§ 922(g)(8)(A)	26
Act of Feb. 16, 1787, §§ 1-3, <i>in</i> 1 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS (1805)	16
1800 Ga. Laws 611	31
MASS. GEN. LAWS, ch. 134, § 16 (1836)	12
5 THE ACTS AND RESOLVES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE, OF THE PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY (Wright & Potter eds., 1886), https://bit.ly/3PXtVZQ	16
An Act vesting Justices of the Peace with certain powers in Criminal Cases (1798, 1813, 1822), <i>in</i> THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE- ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE (1822), https://bit.ly/3LG0Eib	17
1790 S.C. Acts 426	31
1803 Va. Acts 69	31

1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7	8
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy E. Barnett & Nelson Lund, <i>Implementing Bruen</i> , LAW & LIBERTY (Feb. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3tp4Ca8	29
1 GEORGE DALE COLLINSON, A TREATISE ON THE LAW CONCERNING IDIOTS, LUNATICS, AND OTHER PER- SONS NON COMPOTES MENTIS (1812).....	17
CONG. GLOBE, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. 1090 (1856)	24
MICHAEL DALTON, THE COUNTRY JUSTICE (1690)	26
1 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1836).....	18
Joseph Gales, <i>Prevention of Crime</i> , in OLIVER HAMPTON SMITH, EARLY INDIANA TRIALS AND SKETCHES (1858)	23
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. (forthcoming 2023), https://bit.ly/3EYbJZQ	8
2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1795)	7
James Madison, <i>Notes for Speech in Congress Supporting Amendments</i> (June 8, 1789), https://bit.ly/46feYYO	9
DOROTHY A. MAYS, WOMEN IN EARLY AMERICA (2004).....	13
JAMES PARKER, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS (1803).....	12

WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1829)	9
RECORDS OF THE COURTS OF QUARTER SESSIONS AND COMMON PLEAS OF BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 1684-1700 (1943), https://bit.ly/3ZGgnoJ	13
2 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971)	17, 18
Mark W. Smith, <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022).....	20
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (1839).....	16
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Letter from George Washington to the Penn. Council of Safety</i> (Dec. 15, 1776), https://bit.ly/3EZbKN5	15
3 BIRD WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	10
